         PHY1090
0B10GbE Linear Transimpedance Amplifier
1BFeatures
• 1100nArms maximum input referred noise
• Linear up to 2mApp input level
• 2kΩ typical transimpedance
• Incorporates automatic gain control
• 3.3V power supply

19-5686; Rev 1/11
PHY1090-RD-1.3 Released Datasheet Page 1
1. 4BOrdering Information
Part Number Description
PHY1090DS-WR PHY1090 bare die in waffle pack
PHY1090DS-FR PHY1090 bare die on film
2. 5BPad Descriptions
Number Name Type Description
1 FILT1 Analog Series resistor to PDC, connected internally to FILT2
2 VCC1 PWR/GND Power supply connection
3 VCC2 PWR/GND Power supply connection
4 ATE1 Test pads Probe test pad - Do not bond to these
5 DP Analog Serial data output+
6 VSS1 PWR/GND Ground connection
7 ATE2 Test pads Probe test pad - Do not bond to these
8 VSS2 PWR/GND Ground connection
9 ATE3 Test pads Probe test pad - Do not bond to these
10 ATE4 Test pads Probe test pad - Do not bond to these
11 VSS3 PWR/GND Ground connection
12 ATE5 Test pads Probe test pad - Do not bond to these
13 VSS4 PWR/GND Ground connection
14 DN Analog Serial data output
15 ATE6 Test pads Probe test pad - Do not bond to these
16 FILT2 Analog Series resistor to PDC, connected internally to FILT1
17 RSSI Analog Current proportional to OMA in dBm
18 VSS5 PWR/GND Ground connection
19 PDC1 Analog Photodiode cathode connected internally to PDC2
20 PDA Analog Photodiode anode
21 PDC2 Analog Photodiode cathode connected internally to PDC1
22 VSS6 PWR/GND Ground connection
PHY1090-RD-1.3             Released Datasheet         Page 2
6B3. Device Specifications
12B3.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Supply voltage  -0.5  6 V